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Report of the Board of Directors on Operations in the First Quarter 
of 2009 
 
 
 

During the first quarter of 2009, the repercussions on the real economy of the turmoil that 
engulfed the international financial markets continued to hamper demand and 
manufacturing output in the developed countries, producing recessionary economic 
conditions nearly everywhere. 
In addition, growth slowed significantly in the emerging and developing economies, 
reflecting a reduction in international capital flows. 
 
In Europe, in an environment characterized by extreme uncertainty, the impact of a 
contraction in international trade was magnified by a sharp decline in internal demand 
both at the consumer level, as job safety concerns nullified the stimulus provided by lower 
inflation, and at the capital investment level, as difficulties in accessing credit were added 
to the challenges posed by expectations of weak demand and underutilized manufacturing 
capacity. 
 
In the industries that are the main users of the Group’s copper and copper-alloy 
semifinished products demand patterns reflected the impact of negative economic 
conditions and concerns that the current recession could be longer than anticipated. 
 
Sales of semifinished products used in the construction sector benefited only to a 
limited extent from a reduction in the cost of raw copper, but with continuing high price 
volatility causing uncertainty among users, due to the slump in demand that resulted from 
a dramatic slowdown in investment in new residential housing, offset only in part by 
activity in the remodeling segment. This situation affected both copper sheeting for 
roofing applications and, to a greater extent, brass bars for plumbing valves and fittings. 
Demand was steadier in the market for tubing used in plumbing and heating systems. 
 
The significant reduction in manufacturing activity that affected both intermediate goods 
and capital goods curtailed demand for semifinished products used in the industrial 
sector. Sales were down for sheeting and tubing for industrial applications, but held 
steady for fittings and other products used in renewable energy facilities providing the 
only positive performance in this area. 
Market demand decreased for brass bars used for industrial applications, but proved to be 
more resilient in the case of copper bars for electrical applications. 
The market for copper ingots for continuous steel casting remained positive, but began to 
feel the impact of slower growth in the emerging countries. 
 
In the first three months of 2009, the price of raw cooper, which is the metal that is used 
in the vast majority of the Group’s semifinished products, was down on average compared 
with the fourth quarter of 2008, but began to rebound in April. Obviously, the economic 
benefits produced by programs implemented to optimize the use and procurement of raw 
materials, which has always been a top priority for the Group’s manufacturing units, tend 
to be less significant when prices are falling. 
 
In facing an exceptionally challenging market environment, the Group was aided by the 
diversification of its product line, its ability to offer customers integrated services and 
solutions and its expanded presence in the emerging countries. 
Consolidated revenues for the first quarter of 2009 totaled 458.7 million euros, or 45.1% 
less than in the same period last year. Restated net of the value of raw materials, 
consolidated revenues show a decrease of 25.0%, falling from 232.5 million euros to 174.3 
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million euros. A significant deterioration of business conditions in most markets accounts 
for this decline and for a 27.8% reduction in unit sales. 
The value of raw materials accounted for about 62% of the revenues from sales of 
semifinished products (71% on average for the full year in 2008). 
Revenues for the first quarter of 2009, restated net of the value of raw materials, were 
lower by 8.8% compared with the 191.1 million euros booked in the fourth quarter of 2008. 
 
The programs launched in previous years to increase the efficiency of the Group’s facilities 
and streamline its manufacturing organization gained fresh momentum in recent months, 
as they were implemented together with aggressive measures of a more contingent nature 
designed to lower all fixed and variable costs as much as possible to a level more 
consistent with changed market conditions. However, the benefits produced by these 
efforts could offset only in part the impact of a decrease in revenues. 
In the first quarter of 2009, the profitability of the Group’s industrial operations was 
basically in line with the level achieved in the fourth quarter of 2008, but down sharply 
compared with the first three months of 2008, when, however, market conditions were 
markedly more favorable and had not yet been affected the drastic change that occurred 
later in the macroeconomic scenario. 
EBITDA* totaled 10.6 million euros in the first quarter of 2009, compared with 11.7 million 
euros in the fourth quarter of 2008 (6.1% of net revenues).  
First quarter EBITDA also show a decrease in a year–over-year comparison, falling from 
31.1 million euros in 2008 to 10.6 million euros in 2009. Net of the value of raw materials, 
the ratio of EBITDA to revenues decreased from 13.4% al 6.1%.  
EBIT* for the first quarter of 2009 were negative by 4.5 million euros, as against positive 
EBIT of 17.2 million euros in the same period last year.  
The consolidated loss before taxes amounted to 12.7 million euros (profit before taxes of 
7.5 million euros in the first three months of 2008).  
 
In this Report on Operations, the performance indicators provided above were again 
computed in accordance with presentation and measurement criteria that differ in part 
from the IFRS principles used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. 
Specifically, they are stated without including the income statement impact of measuring 
the inventories of raw materials substantially at current value, as required by the IFRS 
accounting principles, because, due to price volatility, such an approach would introduce 
an extraneous economic factor the variability of which would make it impossible to 
compare homogeneous data for two different periods and provide an accurate presentation 
of the results from operations. More detailed information about this issue is included in the 
description of the reclassifications made, which is provided later in this Report in the 
section entitled “Operating Performance of the Group.” 
The use of a raw material inventory valuation method based on current prices (weighted 
average cost for the quarter or end-of-period realizable value, whichever is smaller) 
instead of the LIFO method to value the structural inventory** during a period of falling 
prices resulted in a reduction of the differential between the values determined by the 
LIFO method and those obtained by applying the IFRS accounting principles. Specifically, 
there was a gross positive differential of 63.6 million euros at March 31, 2008, but the 
positive differential amounted to just 5.8 million euros at March 31, 2009. 
As a result of the items discussed above, the consolidated loss before taxes for the first 
three months of 2009, computed valuing the inventory in accordance with the IFRS 

                                                 
* Reclassified indicators the computation of which is explained the section of this Report entitled “Operating 
Performance of the Group.” 
** The structural inventory is the inventory that has not been set aside to fill customer orders and, 
consequently, constitutes a strategic reserve, essentially stable over time, maintained to ensure the 
continuity of the manufacturing operations. 
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accounting principles, amounted to 6.9 million euros, as against a profit before taxes of 
71.1 million euros in the same period last year. 
 
On the balance sheet side, consolidated net indebtedness totaled 248.6 million euros at 
March 31, 2009, for an increase of 21 million euros (+9.2%) compared with the amount 
owed at the end of 2008 (227.6 million euros).  
Indebtedness held at a level lower than the working capital amount, providing evidence of 
the Group’s balanced financial position and lack of structural indebtedness. 
 

* * * 
 
With regard to expectations of the Group’s future performance, the most recent 
economic indicators provide no evidence of a significant improvement in market conditions 
over the near term. Because of the uncertain outlook and the concern that the current 
recessionary phase could prove to be longer than expected, it is difficult to make reliable 
projections at this point. 
Against this background, the Group is continuing to deploy with determination a number of 
contingent measures designed to counter the effect of lower volumes and price pressure. 
In addition, it made further progress in carrying out the structural programs that it has 
been pursuing for some time to achieve a more efficient manufacturing system, a more 
focused organization and an optimum use of invested capital, without neglecting the goal 
of diversifying its operations, as demonstrated by recent transactions in the scrap metal 
marketing business. 
The actions taken succeeded in reducing the impact of weak market demand, preserving an 
adequate cash flow and creating the conditions necessary for a return to the path of rising 
profitability when economic conditions become more favorable. 
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Copper Market and Prices 
 
During the first three months of 2009, the average price of copper was lower than in the 
same period last year, decreasing by 55.8% in U.S-dollar terms (from US$7,763 per metric 
ton to US$3,435 per metric ton) and by 49.1% euro terms (from €5,180 per metric ton to 
€2,637 per metric ton), reflecting the appreciation of the European currency during the 
reporting period. 
 
Looking at price trends, in the first quarter of 2009, the average price of copper was lower 
than in the fourth quarter of 2008 by 12.8% in U.S-dollar terms (from US$3,940 per metric 
ton to US$3,435 per metric ton) and 11.8% in euro terms (from €2,988 per metric ton to 
€2,637 per metric ton). 
 
In April 2009, the price of copper was more stable with indications of an upturn. The 
average price for the month was US$4,407 per metric ton (equal to €3,342 per metric ton). 
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Project in the Scrap Metal Marketing Business 
 
On September 26, 2009, KME Group S.p.A entered into an agreement to acquire a 30% 
equity interest in METALBUYER S.p.A., a company based in Naples. Under the terms of this 
transaction, which was valued at 1.5 million euros, KME was provided with a call option, 
valid for three years, which it can exercise to buy a further 21% interest in METALBUYER 
S.p.A. in accordance with predetermined terms and conditions.  
A similar agreement, executed on May 5, 2009, involved the purchase of a 30% equity 
interest in SIGIMET S.p.A., a company based in Alessandria. This transaction was valued at 
1.8 million euros. In this case as well, KME was provided with a call option, also valid for 
three years, which it can exercise to buy a further 21% interest in SIGIMET. 
 
Both METALBUYER S.p.A. and SIGIMET S.p.A. are ferrous and non-ferrous metal dealer that 
handle both raw materials and, predominantly, scrap. 
 
Both agreements are consistent with a strategy that KME Group S.p.A. is pursuing to enter 
the business of recycling and marketing ferrous and non-ferrous scrap metal, as a means of 
diversifying its operations beyond its traditional activity of manufacturing copper and 
copper-alloy semifinished products. 
KME Recycle S.p.A., a new wholly owned subsidiary established for this purposes, will serve 
as a holding company providing support for the activities and development of the 
companies in which it holds an equity interest. Equity investments will be made with an 
approach calling for the initial purchase of a minority equity interest in the partner 
company, in combination with an option to buy an additional stake large enough to achieve 
majority ownership. 
KME Group and the entrepreneurs with whom it is partnering in this endeavor believe that 
this model is best suited for the challenges posed by the metal recycling market, because 
it combines the strong points of different business models to develop the synergies needed 
to ensure the growth of the marketing operations and deliver the expected returns. 
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Operating Performance of the Group 
 
As explained earlier in this Report, the IFRSs, by not allowing the ending inventory to be 
valued by the LIFO method used internally for management controlling purposes, 
introduced an extraneous economic factor the variability of which makes it impossible to 
compare homogeneous data for two different periods and provide an accurate presentation 
of the results from operations. 
Consequently, some operating and financial data were based on accounting principles that 
differ from the IFRSs, mainly in presentation and measurement criteria. Specifically: 
1 In order to eliminate the impact of fluctuations in raw material prices, revenues are 

shown net of the value of raw materials; 
2 With regard to the metal component of the ending inventory, the portion represented 

by the structural inventory (i.e., the inventory that was not earmarked to fill customer 
orders) was valued by the LIFO method. The earmarked portion of the metal inventory 
was valued based on the value of the corresponding commitments, which was deemed 
to be its realizable value. Under the IFRSs, inventory must be valued at its weighted 
average cost or its net realizable value, whichever is smaller. Net realizable value is 
the average of the prices of the corresponding sell commitments, for the earmarked 
portion of the inventory, and the latest average monthly price on the London Metal 
Exchange, for the structural inventory. The IFRSs also require that commitments to buy 
or sell inventory and the corresponding hedging contracts executed on the LME be 
shown separately and recognized in the financial statements as financial instruments 
measured at fair value. 

3 Non-recurring items are shown below the EBITDA line. 
 
The table below shows the effects of the different measurement and presentation criteria 
on the data for the first quarter of 2009. 
 

(in millions of euros) Reclassif. Restatem.

Gross revenues 458,7           100% 458,7           

Raw material costs - (284,4) (284,4)

Revenues net of raw material costs 0,0 174,3 100,00%

Labor costs (79,6) (79,6)

Other consumptions and costs (363,9) 285,6 (5,8) (84,1)

EBITDA (*) 15,2 3,31% 10,6 6,08%

Non-recurring income (charge) - (1,5) (1,5)

Depreciation and amortization (13,6) - (13,6)

EBIT 1,6 0,35% (4,5) -2,58%

Net financial  costs (8,5) 0,3 (8,2)

Gain (losses) recognised in equity 0,0 0,0

Profit bef. taxes (inventory not IFRS valued) (6,9) -1,50% (12,7) -7,29%

Impact  IFRS val. of invent., phys. commit. & LME contracts - 5,8 5,8

Consolid. profit bef. taxes (invent. IFRS valued) (6,9) -1,50% (6,9) -3,96%

3/31/09 riclassif.3/31/09 IFRS

 
 
(*) EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) are not used as a reporting item in the IAS/IFRS 
accounting principles. They provide a useful gauge to assess the Group’s operating performance. EBITDA represent an 
intermediate amount based on EBIT that does not include depreciation and. 
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The reclassified performance indicators described above are used to provide an analysis of 
the Group’s operating results because they are deemed to be more representative of its 
actual operating and financial performance. Obviously, the disclosures provided with 
regard to the Group’s operating performance include financial statement data that reflect 
the use of the IFRS method to value the inventory of raw materials.  
 
The table below provides an overview of the Group’s consolidated operating results in the 
first quarter of 2009 and a comparison with the corresponding data for the first three 
months of 2008 and the full 2008 reporting year. 
 
KME Group – Consolidated Income Statement 
 

2008 full year reclassif. (in millions of euros) 3/31/09 riclassif. 3/31/08 riclassif Change 

    
2,975.2   Gross revenues       458.7         835.8   -45.1% 

(2,112.9)  Raw material costs (284.4)  (603.3)  -52.9% 

862.3 100.00% 
Turnover, not including raw 
material cost 174.3 100.00% 232.5 100.00% -25.0% 

(353.8)  Labour costs (79.6)  (90.4)  -11.9% 

(401.9)  Other consumption and costs (84.1)  (111.0)  -24.3% 

106.6 12.36% EBITDA (*) 10.6 6.10% 31.1 13.38% -65.8% 

(3.2)  
Nonrecurring (Charges)/  
Income  (1.5)  (0.9)  n.m. 

(53.4)  
Depreciation and 
amortization (13.6)  (13.0)  4.6% 

50.0  5.80% EBIT (4.5) -2.58% 17.2  7.40% n.m. 

(42.4)  Net financial costs (8.2)  (9.7)  -15.4% 

-  
Gain (losses) recognized in  
equity  -  -  - 

7.6  0.88% 
Profit before taxes 
(inventory not IFRS valued) (12.7) 

  
- 7.29% 7.5  3.23% n.m. 

 
 
In the first quarter of 2009, revenues totaled 458.7 million euros, or 45.1% less than the 
835.8 million euros booked in the same period last year. 
Changes in raw material prices account for most of this decrease. Restated to eliminate 
the impact of the value of raw materials, revenues show a decrease of 25.0% (from 232.5 
million euros to 174.3 million euros). Unit sales were down 27.8%. 
In the fourth quarter of 2008, revenues stated without the value of raw materials 
amounted to 191.1 million euros. 
 
Operating costs decreased by 18.7% overall, reflecting the impact of a reduction in sales 
volumes, offset in part by an increase in the output of products with a greater value 
added. Taken separately, labor costs show a decrease of 11.9%. 
The Group responded to the challenges posed by an extremely negative economic 
environment by implementing strict measures to cut costs across the board, with special 
emphasis on labor and procurement costs. An ongoing dialog with the labor unions resulted 
in the development of shared solutions that enabled the Group to adjust to changing 
market conditions and increase the flexibility and efficiency of its organization. Managers 
also contributed to the joint effort of the entire staff, giving up a portion of their 
compensation. 
 
EBITDA declined by 65.8% to 10.6 million euros, an amount equal to 6.1% of revenues, net 
of raw material costs, compared with 13.4% in 2008. 
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EBITDA for the first quarter of 2009 were roughly in line with the amount earned in the 
fourth quarter of 2008 (11.7 million euros). 
 
EBIT were negative by 4.5 million euros, as against positive EBIT of 17.2 million euros in 
the first three months of 2008. 
In 2009, non-recurring items included in EBIT were negative by 1.5 million euros on 
balance (negative balance of 0.9 million euros at March 31, 2008).  
 
The consolidated loss before taxes, restated to eliminate the impact of valuing the 
inventory of raw materials at current prices, as required by the IFRS accounting principles, 
amounted to 12.7 million euros (profit of 7.5 million euros in the first quarter of 2008). 
 
 
Impact of Valuing the Inventory of Raw Materials at Current Prices (IFRS 
Principles) 
 
The table below shows the impact on the consolidated result before taxes for the first 
quarter of 2009 of valuing in accordance with IFRS principles the structural inventory of 
raw materials and outstanding buy and sell commitments, both physical and London Metal 
Exchange contracts, and provides a comparison with homogeneous data for the same 
period in 2008: 
 

2008 full year 
reclassified (in millions of euros) 

3/31/09 
reclassified 

3/31/08 
reclassified Change 

7.6 0.88% 
Profit (Loss) before taxes 
(inventory not IFRS valued) (12.7) -7.29% 7.5  3.23% n.m. 

(72.7)  

Impact of IFRS valuation of 
inventory, physical commitments 
and LME contracts 5.8    63.6   -90.9% 

(65.1) -0.40% 
Profit (Loss) before taxes 
(inventory IFRS valued) (6.9) -3.96% 71.1  30.58% n.m. 

 
At March 31, 2009, in an environment characterized by a steep decline in prices, the 
valuation of the inventory of raw materials resulted in a reduction of the differential 
between the LIFO amount and the IFRS amount. Specifically, the differential was positive 
by 63.6 million euros at the end of March 2008, when prices were rising, but the positive 
differential amounted to just 5.8 million euros at March 31, 2009. Moreover, the 
differential was negative by 73 million euros at the end of 2008. Clearly, the use of the 
IFRS principles during periods of high volatility for raw material prices introduces in 
periodic financial reports an extraneous economic component, the extreme variability of 
which creates the risk of providing a completely distorted representation of the results 
from operations. 
As a result of the items discussed above, the consolidated loss before taxes for the first 
three months of 2009 (with IFRS valued inventory) amounted to 6.9 million euros, as 
against a profit before taxes of 71.1 million euros, computed on a comparable basis, in the 
same period last year. 
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Information About the Balance Sheet and Financial Position 
 
The table below provides a breakdown of consolidated shareholders’ equity: 
 

(in millions of euros) 

At March 31, 

2009 

At March 31, 

2008 

    

Share capital 250.0 250.0 

Reserves  208.3 277.0 

Profit for the period   (6.9) (*) (68.6) 

Total shareholders’ equity 451.4 458.4 

 
(*) before taxes 

 
At March 31, 2009, the Group’s net indebtedness amounted to 248.6 million euros, or 21.0 
million euros more than at December 31, 2008. 
 
A breakdown of the consolidated net financial position* is provided below: 
 

(in thousands of euros) 

    
At March 31, 

2009 
At December 
31, 2008 

Short-term indebtedness     85,597  298.508  

Long-term debt     325,168  139.306  

Loans payable to Group companies   3,263  2.907  

(A) Total indebtedness toward financial institutions   414.028  440,721  

Liquid assets      (43,628) (38.814) 

Short-term financial receivables     (76,452) (100.692) 

Loans receivable from Group companies   (1,247) (1.071) 

(B) Total liquid assets and loans receivable from financial institutions   (121.327) (140,577) 

fair value of LME contracts(1)/metal commitments   (38,846) (64.391) 

fair value of other financial instruments   (1,392) (4.939) 

(C) Financial instruments measured at fair value    (40,238) (69,330) 

Consolidated net financial position (A)+(B)+(C)   252,463  230,814  

Non-current financial receivables owed by credit institutions   (3,841) (3,239) 

Reclassified consolidated net financial position   248,622  227,575  

(1) The fair value of the LME contracts shown for 2009 includes the differentials paid or collected in advance 
of the scheduled expiration of the contracts (4.24 million euros at March 31, 2009 and 43 million euros at the 
end of 2008) in accordance with the applicable contract terms. 

 

 
The financial position data shown above do not reflect the potential outlays that may be 
required for the fines that the European Commission imposed on the Group’s 
manufacturing companies in 2003 and 2004 for two alleged antitrust violations. These 

                                                 
* This financial structure indicator is equal to gross indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents, other loans 
receivable included in “Current financial assets” and a “non-current financial receivable owed by a credit 
institution” (amounting to 3.2 million euros at December 31, 2008 and 3.8 million euros at March 31, 2009) 
that stems from a term deposit that secures amounts drawn on a credit line provided by Mediocredito 
Centrale SpA (MCC). 
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fines, which total 107 million euros, will have an impact on cash flow only at the end of 
the judicial process before the various E.U. entities where appeals have been filed and 
only for the amount adjudicated. 
Until such time, payment is being guaranteed by security deposits (17 million euros) and 
bank sureties (90 million euros). However, this payment deferral will cause the Group to 
incur finance charges. From an income statement standpoint, provisions have already been 
established covering both the total amount of the fines and the corresponding accrued 
interest. 
 
At the beginning of October 2006, KME Group and its main industrial subsidiaries signed 
two agreement, refinancing the Group’s debt exposure for a total amount of 1.6 billion 
euros. 
The first agreement is for a credit line of up to 800 million euros, usable to draw advances 
against the assignment of trade receivables without recourse. It has a duration of five 
years. 
The second agreement includes the following two financing facilities: 

• A facility of up to 200 million euros, with a duration of five years (including three 
years of preamortization), secured by the non-current assets of the Group’s German 
industrial  subsidiaries. This facility may also be used to pay amounts that may be 
owed upon the final disposition of the appeals filed against the E.U. fines. 

• A revolving credit line of up to 650 million euros to fund inventory purchases, which 
is secured by the inventory. 

The revolving credit line has a duration of three years (i.e., until October 2009) and can be 
extended for an additional two years. 
The Company began timely negotiations with the lender institutions to obtain the 
abovementioned extension. However, because it was unable to secure it by December 31, 
2008, the corresponding indebtedness was reclassified as short-term debt, since it was due 
within one year. 
In a letter dated March 12, 2009, the majority of the lender institutions included in the 
pool advised the Company that they were extending the duration of the abovementioned 
credit line until October 2011, for a total amount of 360 million euros. Consequently, in 
the financial position at March 31, 2009, the corresponding exposure was again classified 
as long-term debt. 
The smaller amount provided under the extended credit line is more than adequate to 
meet the Group’s needs, considering the structural component of its inventory. 
Consequently, the Group asked the lending institutions to make this reduction of the credit 
line permanent. 
 
 
A breakdown of reclassified net invested capital* is as follows: 
 
(in millions of euros)  At March 31, 

2009 
At December 31, 

2008 
    

Net capital invested in non-current assets 780.7 788.2 

Net working capital 313.7 294.9 

Net provisions (394.4) (397.3) 

Net invested capital 700.0 685.8 

 

 

                                                 
* Net invested capital is defined as the sum of “Non-current assets” and “Current assets” less “Non-current 
liabilities” and “Current liabilities,” but excluding the amounts already used to compute net indebtedness. 
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Resolutions Approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting of April 29, 2009 
 

 
The Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting convened on April 29, 2009 approved the Company’s 
financial statements for the 2008 reporting year, which ended with a net profit of 21.0 
million euros, and agreed to 
 
 

• distribute a dividend of 0.04 euros per share on the common shares an 0.1086 
euros per share on the savings shares, for a total payout of 11 million euros; 

• add 9.5 million euros to retained earnings, thereby increasing the available 
balance. 

 
On the same occasion, the Shareholders’ Meeting elected a Board of Directors and a Board 
of Statutory Auditors for a three-year period, from 2009 to 2011, based on slates of 
candidates filed by INTEK S.p.A., the Company’s controlling shareholder. 
 
At a meeting held subsequent to the end of the Shareholders’ Meeting, the Board of 
Directors proceeded with the appointment of the corporate officer, providing them with 
the necessary proxies. 
The composition of the corporate governance bodies is detailed at the beginning of this 
Report. 
 
 

Pending Litigation 
 
On May 6, 2009, the Court of First Instance of the European Communities handed down a 
decision in the appeal filed by the Group’s industrial subsidiaries KME Germany A.G., KME 
France S.a.S. and KME Italy S.p.A. against the fine imposed by the European Commission on 
December 16, 2003 for alleged violations of the antitrust laws in the market for industrial 
tubing. 
In its decision, the Court denied the appeal, choosing instead to uphold the Commission’s 
decision to impose a fine totaling 39.8 million euros. 
The Company is reviewing the full text of the abovementioned court decision and reserves 
the right to file an appeal with the European Court of Justice. 
A provision covering the entire amount of the fine has been already set aside and was 
recognized in the 2003 income statement. 
 
No new developments have occurred with regard to other pending legal actions beyond the 
information provided in the Report of the Board of Directors on Operations in 2008, dated 
March 25, 2009. 
 
 
 
Florence, May 13, 2009  
 
 
 
       The Board of Directors 
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Financial Statements 
 
 
 
The Interim Report on Operations at March 31, 2009, which has not been audited, was 
prepared in accordance with Article 154 ter of the Uniform Financial Code, enacted with 
Legislative Decree No. 195/2007. 
 
The data in the consolidated balance sheet are those at March 31, 2009 and at December 
31, 2008. 
Consolidated income statement data are provided for the first quarter of 2009. They are 
also compared with the data for the same period in 2008. The presentation of the financial 
statements is consistent with the presentation used in the Semiannual and Annual Financial 
Reports. 
 
The Interim Report on Operations at March 31, 2009 was prepared in accordance with the 
valuation and measurement criteria set forth in the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and 
adopted by the European Commission in accordance with the procedure set forth in Article 
6 of Regulation (CE) No. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and Council of July 19, 
2002. 
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Consolidated Financial Statements of KME Group S.p.A.

at March 31, 2009
Consolidated Balance Sheet At 3/31/09 At 12/31/08

(amounts in thousands of euros)

Property, plant and equipment 609.525 616.087
Investment property 22.612 22.612
Goodwill and consolidation difference 114.887 114.892
Other intangible assets 2.671 2.908
Investments in subsidiaries and associates 5.055 5.077
Investments in other companies 0 258
Investments in equity accounted investees 0 0
Other non-current assets 25.934 26.342
Non-current financial assets 3.841 3.239
Deferred-tax assets 45.119 45.014
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 829.644 836.429

Inventories 412.069 418.127
Trade receivables 86.641 89.058

Other receivables and current assets 34.092 42.962

Current financial assets 139.824 208.216
Cash and cash equivalents 43.628 38.814
CURRENT ASSETS 716.254 797.177

TOTAL ASSETS 1.545.898 1.633.606

Share capital 250.009 250.009
Other reserves 172.466 172.276
Treasury shares (2.888) (2.349)

Retained earnings 26.934 5.910

Technical consolidation reserves (*) 8.971 98.500

Reserve for deferred taxes 131 131
Profits for the year (6.982) (68.651)
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 448.641 455.826

Equityattributable to minority nterest 2.741 2.529
TOTAL EQUITY 451.382 458.355

Employee benefits 152.774 152.377
Deferred-tax liabilities 121.273 121.272

 Financial payables and liabilities 325.168 139.307

Other non-current liabilities 11.603 11.185

Provisions for risks and charges 140.919 140.491

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 751.737 564.632

Financial payables and  liabilities 103.611 331.402

Trade payables 117.293 147.669

Other current liabilities 97.372 103.429

Provisions for risks and charges 24.503 28.119

CURRENT LIABILITIES 342.779 610.619

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1.545.898 1.633.606

(*) "Technical consolidation reserves" includes "Retained earnings (Loss carryforward),"
the "Consolidation reserve" and the "Currency translation reserve."



 18 

Consolidated Financial Statements of KME Group S.p.A.

at March 31, 2009

Consolidated Income Statement

(amounts in thousands of euros)

Revenue 458.731 835.820 (377.089)

Change in inventory of finished products and 

semifinished goods (2.760) (4.233) 1.473

Capitalised internal work 338 492 (154)

Other operating revenues 3.222 1.410 1.812

Purchases and changes in raw material inventory (248.128) (577.362) 329.234

Labor costs (79.574) (90.356) 10.782

Depreciation, amortization, impairment losses and 

writedowns (13.618) (13.028) (590)

Other operating expenses (116.562) (71.909) (44.653)

EBIT 1.649 80.834 (79.185)

Financial income 2.554 2.593 (39)

Financial expense (11.083) (12.324) 1.241

Interest in the results of associates valued by the 

equity method - - -

Consolidated profit (loss) before taxes (6.880) 71.103 (77.983)

Change
First quarter 

2009
First quarter 

2008
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Declaration Provided by the Corporate Accounting Documents 
Officer Pursuant to Article 154 bis, Section 2, of Legislative Decree 
No. 58/1998 (Uniform Financial Code) 
 
 

 
Marco Miniati, the Company’s Corporate Accounting Documents Officer, acting in 
accordance with the requirements of Article 154 bis, Section 2, of the Uniform Financial 
Code (Legislative Decree No. 58/1998), declares that the accounting information contained 
in this Report on Operations at March 31, 2009 is consistent with the data in the supporting 
documents and in the Company’s other documents and accounting records.  
 
 
Florence, May 13, 2009 
 
 
 
 (signed Marco Miniati) 
 Corporate Accounting Documents Officer 
 
 
 
 
 


